

Case No. 18-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VALENTINA MARIA VEGA,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN JONES AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIVADA,

Defendant-Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
University of Arivada

Team Number 22
January 31, 2019

*Attorney for Jonathan Jones and Regents of
the University of Arivada*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE UNIVERSITY’S POLICY IS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL 6

 A. The Policy is not facially unconstitutional because public universities have the authority to restrict student speech pursuant to *Tinker*..... 6

 1. *An application of Tinker to universities fulfills Tinker’s core purpose of preserving the educational environment and maintaining students’ rights* 7

 2. *Because universities have authority to regulate student speech under Tinker, the Policy here is not facially unconstitutional*..... 10

 B. Even if *Tinker* is not the proper standard to analyze college student speech, the Policy is still constitutionally valid 11

 1. *The University’s Policy is not unconstitutionally vague*..... 11

 2. *The University’s policy is not unconstitutionally overbroad* 14

II. THE UNIVERSITY’S POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO PETITIONER. 16

 A. Vega’s speech caused a “substantial disruption of or material interference with school activities.” 17

 1. *The AFSA event was a “school activity” under Tinker* 17

 2. *Vega’s targeted chanting at the AFSA event was a “substantial disruption or material interference.”* 19

 B. Vega’s conduct “invaded the rights” of others 22

1.	<i>Under Tinker, the “rights of others” include the First Amendment right to speak and to listen</i>	22
2.	<i>Vega’s conduct invaded others’ rights to speak and to listen</i>	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	BRIEF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
	APPENDIX A: STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Alabama Student Party v. Student Government Association of the University,
867 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1989)9

Bethel School District Number 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (2016).....12

Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District Number 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982).....23

Bowman v. White,
444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)10

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....14

Burnside v. Byars,
363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)19

Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of California, Hastings College of Law v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010).....7

Canady v. Bossier Parish School Bd.,
240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001)22

Corporation of Haverford College v. Reeher,
329 F. Supp. 1196 (E.D. Penn. 1971)12

Cox v. State of Louisiana,
379 U.S. 536 (1965).....16

Doniger v. Niehoff,
642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011)20, 21

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....6,11, 12, 19

Hammond v. South Carolina State College,
272 F. Supp. 947 (D.S.C. 1967)10

<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	18
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551, 2567 (2015).....	13
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	21
<i>Karp v. Becken</i> , 477 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1973)	19, 22
<i>Keefe v. Adams</i> , 840 F.3d 523, 531 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7
<i>Killion v. Franklin Regional School District</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....	20
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County School</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	8
<i>LaVine v. Blaine School District</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	28
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corporation</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	15
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 17, 20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> ,	

465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>McCaughey v. University of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Miller v. Cooper</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 919 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	20
<i>Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd County</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 2618 (2007).....	8
<i>Norton v. Discipline Committee of East Tennessee State University</i> , 419 F.2d 195 (6th Cir. 1969)	12
<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	7
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	20, 22, 23
<i>Sill v. Pennsylvania State University</i> , 462 F.2d 463 (3d Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Soglin v. Kauffman</i> , 418 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Stacy v. Williams</i> , 306 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Miss. 1969).....	15
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	14

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	6
<i>West v. Derby Unified School District Number 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	20, 22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	7
<i>Wildman v. Marshalltown School District</i> , 249 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Williams v. Eaton</i> , 468 F.2d 1079 (10th Cir. 1972)	10
<i>Wynar v. Douglas County School District</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	16

SECONDARY SOURCES

Kellam Conover, <i>Protecting the Children: When Can Schools Restrict Harmful Student Speech?</i> , 26 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 349 (2015)	22
WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910).....	23

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5, 27
